
Notice of Meeting

Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 24 March, 2015 at 6.30pm
in the Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 13 March 2015

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Catalin Bogos on (01635) 519102
e-mail: cbogos@westberks.gov.uk / jlegge@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 24 March 2015 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Billy Drummond, 
Adrian Edwards, Sheila Ellison, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-
Chairman), Geoff Mayes, Andrew Rowles, Ieuan Tuck and Quentin Webb

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 3 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 16 December 2014.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   West Berkshire Taxi Tariff 2015/16 9 - 56
Purpose: To inform Members of a request from the taxi trade to make a 
variation to the taxi table of fares, both in format and in the way that fares 
are calculated.

5.   Taxi Livery and Advertising 57 - 84
Purpose: To inform Members of a request from the taxi trade to 
standardise livery and advertising on West Berkshire taxis.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13211&path=13197


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2014

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Adrian Edwards, Manohar Gopal, 
Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, Andrew Rowles and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Team Leader - Solicitor), Sharon Gavin (Technical Officer - 
Licensing), Cheryl Lambert (Technical Officer), Brian Leahy (Senior Licensing Officer), Julia 
O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer), Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer) and Jo Naylor (Principal 
Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Billy Drummond, Councillor Sheila 
Ellison, Councillor Mollie Lock and Councillor Ieuan Tuck

Others Present: Eight members of the public were present. 

PART I

1. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd June 2014 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

2. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

3. Specially Adapted Taxis
Mr Brian Leahy introduced (Agenda Item 4) explaining the former decision by the 
Council’s Public Protection Committee (6th June 2000) which required that all new taxi 
licences granted after this point had to be suitable for wheelchair users and other people 
with disabilities. This was in response to the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 and the 
provisions which needed to be made to comply with this legislation. 
The impact of the decision meant that new licences issued from 2003 needed to be for a  
suitably adapted vehicle (SAV) i.e. either adapted with a swivel seat or by the purchase 
of a fully wheelchair accessible vehicle. Brian explained that approximately one third of 
the current taxi fleet was fully wheelchair accessible. 
Mr Leahy described the background which included former challenges to the decision 
through both a Judicial Review and a local Magistrates Court appeal. The Judicial 
Review was dismissed however the Magistrates C
[...]
her 
period of consultation would be beneficial with the taxi trade including these 29 licensees.  
Councillor Webb wished to put to the taxi trade a query about the maintenance of the 
fleet and whether there was a point at which vehicles had to be replaced or whether there 
was no age limit for a vehicle other than the requirement for it to remain roadworthy.
Similarly Councillor Bryant expressed a view that he was keen to hear the view of those 
present at the Committee particularly to gain a further understanding of any inadequacies 
of the swivel seats currently being used. 
It was agreed to suspend the Standing Orders of the Committee in order to allow 
representatives from the taxi trade to speak to the Committee. 
Councillor Mayes enquired about the number of licences issued as a whole. Mr Leahy 
confirmed that there were a total of 189 Hackney Carriage Proprietor Licences and 29 of 
these vehicles had been adapted with swivel seats. 
Mr Ashley Vass, Chairman of the West Berkshire Hackney and Private Hire Association 
spoke on behalf of the local taxi trade. He described the discussion of ideas at quarterly 
trade liaison meetings however he explained that during July 2014 they were still 
awaiting the Government legislation on future accessibility requirements before taking 
any firm view. Mr Vass explained how he felt there were clearly two sides to consider and 
possible objections on either side. 
Mr Vass explained that he was aware of 26 vehicles fitted with swivel seats and all taxi 
operators had abided by the rules imposed by the Council since 2003. He explained the 
general view that the trade would like to see a mixed fleet of vehicles. He explained how 
disability was not just restricted to those that were wheelchair bound but that the needs of 
the blind, deaf and infirm also needed to be considered. Mr Vass described his own 
vehicle, a Peugeot E7 which although technically fully wheelchair accessible had on a 
previous occasion not been able to accommodate a person in a wheelchair due to height 
of the person in the wheelchair; thus confirming the difficulty of vehicles being universally 
accessible. Similarly, the swivel seat often resulted in issues with headroom within the 
cab as the swivel seat restricted the overall height available. Additionally, he described 
how the Ford Galaxy MPV which could be bought with a swivel seat already incorporated 
was equally difficult to access for the elderly due to the vehicle’s height from the ground. 
Mr Vass explained that the estimated lifetime of a vehicle used as a taxi was four to five 
years. If a new vehicle had been bought factory manufactured with a swivel seat (i.e. a 

Page 4



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 16 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

Ford Galaxy or similar) it would have been almost eight to ten years before that vehicle 
broke-even on costs. Therefore he argued that most taxi proprietors that invested in 
vehicles, factory manufactured with swivel seats, would be further financially 
disadvantaged if they were then subsequently required to convert these to a fully 
wheelchair accessible vehicle. Mr Vass confirmed that full consultation with the trade 
would be welcomed, particularly to receive views from proprietors on swivel seats, the 
move towards fully wheelchair accessible vehicles or providing the option to return a 
swivel seated vehicle to a normal un-adapted car.  
Councillor Webb queried whether wheelchairs were always available in a taxi to help 
assist the less mobile, for example, those recovering from knee surgery. Mr Vass 
confirmed that wheelchairs were not stored in the taxi but that any passenger would need 
to choose the most appropriate vehicle from the rank. 
Councillor Bryant asked for clarity about the main drawback of swivel seats; particularly 
the restricted height issue and the differences between vehicles. Mr Vass confirmed that 
the Ford Galaxy MVP was manufactured with a swivel seat however other vehicles would 
need to be adapted. The swivel seat was generally viewed by the trade as ineffective and 
was rarely used. 
Councillor Gopal enquired about the potential difficulties with mobility of large-bodied 
disabled individuals and access to the different types of taxi. Mr Vass confirmed how 
present day wheelchairs could be far more sizeable; some having as many as 6-wheels 
and therefore it was not always possible to accommodate these. 
Mr Vass explained taxis similar to a London cab (a Metrocab) would require a ramp 
access mainly through passenger door. The Peugeot E7 (a Eurocab) was generally side 
access, some having side and rear door access. The FX1 was side access and the Fiat 
Doblo was rear door accessible however was not always capable of taking passengers 
with a wheelchair due to limited space and legroom. He explained how the VW 
Transporter had rear door access and as a larger vehicle was better able to 
accommodate most wheelchairs. 
Mr Vass further explained the issues of single ramps and the challenges of ensuring all 
wheelchair wheels were in alignment. Mr Vass described that some wheelchair users 
liked to go in a saloon car thus a mixed fleet proposal was seen as the most satisfactory.   
Councillor Webb enquired from Mr Vass about what valid questions could be posed to 
the trade to help inform the Committee as part of the consultation. Mr Vass confirmed 
that it would be helpful to survey the trade for a view on a mixed fleet over a fully 
wheelchair accessible fleet and the usage of swivel seats which in his view were rarely 
used. 
Sarah Clarke (Solicitor) confirmed that any consultation would focus on the proposal that 
was currently being debated not the questions the taxi trade might wish to see surveyed.
Christina Hayes, a member of the taxi trade present, was permitted to speak by the 
Chairman. Ms Hayes explained how she had recently tried to help an elderly lady onto a 
swivel seat in her taxi however the lady felt it preferable to move herself into the v
[...]
be fully wheelchair accessible by 2016.  
Members of the Committee then decided to reintroduce Standard Orders to not allow any 
more comment from the public. 
It was agreed that there should be full consultation with the entire licensed taxi trade (all 
West Berkshire Hackney Carriage Proprietors) to allow for their views to be collected. 
The questionnaire would cover the main concerns raised by the taxi trade around the 
inadequacies of the swivel seats, the option for a permanent mixed fleet (both fully 
wheelchair accessible and un-adapted) and the reasonableness of expecting fully 
wheelchair accessible vehicles by 2016. Members requested they see and approve the 
draft questionnaire before it was released. 
Councillor Rowles added that he thought there was scope for a fleet which provided for 
full wheelchair accessibility and un-adapted taxis. He felt that 100 percent full wheelchair 
access compliant might not be necessary and that a proportionate view be should be 
taken. He further added he was aware from personal experiences with disabled users of 
taxis that swivel seats were often regarded as unsuitable. 
Councillor Mayes added that as part of the consultation on swivel seats that some view of 
any suitable timescale for introducing changes should be considered. 
The consultation period suggested was 12-weeks and it was agreed it would also be 
made public on the Council’s website. 
RESOLVED that:

There should be full consultation on current proposals regarding Suitably 
Adapted Vehicles (SAVs) with all of the West Berkshire Taxi Licensed 
Proprietors over a 12-week period to assist in informing the Licensing 
Committee with respect to conditions attached to existing licenses issued 
after 2000 and future licence applications. 

All Members unanimously agreed this decision other than Councillor Edwards who 
abstained due to his late arrival and absence from the early part of the debate. 

Page 6



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 16 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

(The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and closed at 7.20 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 24 March 2015

Title of Report: TAXI TARIFF 2015/16
Report to be 
considered by: Licensing

Date of Meeting: 24 March 2015

Forward Plan Ref: N/A

Purpose of Report: To inform Members of a request from the taxi trade to 
make a variation to the taxi table of fares, both in format 
and in the way that fares are calculated.

Recommended Action: To consider the request

Reason for decision to be 
taken:

Request from the Trade

Other options considered: 1. To approve the table of fares and re-formatted table

2. To not vary the existing table of fares and/or table 

3. To alter the current table of fares from the proposal to 
one agreed by Members

Key background 
documentation:

Written requests from the trade which are attached as 
appendices

Published Works: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
West Berkshire District Council Hackney Carriage 
Conditions
West Berkshire Council/Newbury District Council Hackney 
Carriage Byelaws

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Strategy 
priorities:

CSP1 – Caring for and protecting the vulnerable
CSP2 – Promoting a vibrant district

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Strategy principle:
CSP5 - Putting people first

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 24 March 2015

Portfolio Member Details
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Hilary Cole - Tel 01635 248542
E-mail Address: hcole@westberks.gov.uk
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 10 March 2015

Contact Officer Details
Name: Brian Leahy
Job Title: Team Manager Licensing
Tel. No.: 01635 519494
E-mail Address: bleahy@westberks.gov.uk

Implications

Policy:                             Although not a mandatory requirement the Council has set a 
maxi
[...]
potential threats 
from the public where fares differ between operators. By not setting a fare there is 
the potential for unscrupulous drivers to charge extortionate rates.

2. Proposals

2.1 To consider responses to a consultation upon the proposed table of fares and to 
decide if the fares and the table of fares format should be varied.

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes

3.1 Taxi trade licence holders and the public have been consulted upon the trade’s 
proposals. 

4. Conclusion

4.1 If Members agree to a variation in fares, a notice setting out the variation and it’s 
coming into operation date, must be posted in a locally circulating newspaper giving 
a 14 day period for objections to be received. Where objections are received, the 
Council must take these into consideration and set a further date for the coming into 
force of the table of fares with or without modification, which is not later than 2 
months after the first specified date.

4.2 If Members decide not to vary the table of fares the existing table will remain in 
force as set in 2013. 

4.3 Members may, if they wish, agree a table of fares which differs from both the 
existing table and that proposed. 

Page 11



West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 24 March 2015

Executive Report

1. Introduction

1.1 The existing taxi table of fares was set by the Licensing Committee and came into 
force on the 18th April 2013 (Appendix A).

1.2 The Council does not have to set a table however, if it does, then the fare must be 
the maximum to be charged. Any lesser charge can be agreed between the driver 
and the passenger before the commencement of the journey.

1.3 The trade did not request an increase or any change to the table for the 2014/15 
financial year.

1.4 The trade submitted an application for a review of the table on the 20th November 
2014 (Appendix B).  Although officers would normally submit such requests directly 
to the Committee for their consideration, it was felt that the request for review was 
not as straight forward as in previous years in that it required a re- design of the 
table sheet and calculated the fares in a new way.

1.5 Officers embarked upon a consultation exercise which asked for views from owner 
drivers and also drivers who admittedly have no responsibilities for running vehicles 
but are the front line of customer interaction when charging fares. A consultation 
was also published on the Council’s web site. Some owner drivers objected to this 
extended form of consultation however it was felt prudent to at least solicit the views 
of drivers. Where driver views have been expressed these have been separated 
from owner driver responses for Members consideration, should they so wish.

1.6 The consultation letters were printed with the trade’s suggestions for variation and 
posted on the 1st December 2014 (Appendix B). 

1.7 On the 10th December 2014 the trade, through Mr Riaz Sheik, submitted a revised 
table - Option 2/Alternative Restructure of the Table of Fares for 1st April 2015, and 
asked that this document be considered (Appendix C). The consultation had already 
started and after taking legal advice, officers decided that the revised document 
would be considered as a response to the consultation. It was felt that the 
publishing of the alternative structure would only cause confusion.

2. Consultation Responses

2.1 At the close of the consultation it would appear that 20 responses had been 
received from the trade and 1 through the Council’s web site, although the latter 
was from the Chairman of the West Berkshire Taxi and Private Hire Association. Of 
these, 6 were in favour of the revised table of fares and the re-formatted table with 
15 being against. In support of the lobby against the proposal, a petition was 
received which had been signed by 23 licence holders. Of these, 16 are owner 
drivers and 6 are from drivers and 1 from a person who leases the vehicle.

2.2  The reasons given for opinions ar
[...]
gers which is by choice 
but is more expensive to run.   The National private hire Private hire association have been 
consulted over this tariff approved the detail, calculations and indeed commented “very well 
presented and easy for the public to understand”. So when people say it is complicated I don't 
understand this as the new layout is easy to read and if all the changes  does not go through I 
would like to make sure the New the Layout and additional wording is changed including Soiling up 
to £150 (again the maximum only). 
Now inclusive of card fees which is needed to be Legal which was stated from the National Private 
Hire Association. As our costs go up our profit goes down this is not only linked to fuel and council 
charges, when any other businesses costs go up they raise their prices and their profits remain the 
same.   We all have to remember the council don’t set the tariff it comes from the trade and yes like 
all business sector different business have different views but this is only the MAXIMUM tariff is set 
and if operators don’t want to charge they do not have to.   A revised change was put forward from 
the Association due to concern’s of the flag being too high so in version 2 which has been to reduce 
the flag. This was not sent in the consultation but has been accepted as a response to the 
consultation.  So my personal conclusion  is that I would like to see the change go through as 
represented  and if not  I would suggest as an alternative version 2  but I would like to see the 
change to the LAYOUT as shown as standard so at least the new layout with the additional credit 
card surcharge and MAX soiling fee.    Yours Sincerely      Ashley Vass  AM: PM cars

Please also provide your contact 
details, so that we can respond to 
your comment in due course.

Page 54



Appendix E

Equality Impact Assessment Template

Name of item being assessed: Taxi Table of Fares

Version and release date of item (if 
applicable):

Version 1 

Owner of item being assessed: Paul Anstey

Name of assessor: Brian Leahy

Date of assessment: 9th March 2015

1 What are the main aims of the item?

The determination of a table of maximum fares for taxis in West Berkshire

2 What are the results of your research?

Note which groups may be affected by the item, consider how they may be affected 
and what sources of information have been used to determine this.

(Please demonstrate consideration of all strands – Age, Disability, Gender 
Reassignment, Marriage and Civil Partnership, Pregnancy and Maternity, Race, 
Religion or Belief, Sex and Sexual Orientation.)

Group Affected What might be the effect? Information to 
support this.

Taxi licence 
holders  

A table of maximum fares will ensure that all 
taxis are operating at the same level of 
charges other than where a fare is agreed 
before the commencement of the journey.

Some consultation 
responses

The taxi using 
public

A table of fares is not mandatory and as such 
by not setting a rate of fare the public could 
benefit from a competitive market. Alternatively 
by not setting a rate of fare it could give drivers 
carte blanche to charge what they wish.

No evidence

Page 55



Appendix E

Further Comments relating to the item: The consultation resulted in a differing of 
opinions with regard to the setting of new fares and the proposed changes to the table of 
fares. 

3 What actions will be taken to address any negative effects?

Action Owner By When? Outcome

Enforcement Julia O’Brien April 2016 Not yet known

4 What was the final outcome and why was this agreed?

Decision not yet made by Members 

5 What arrangements have you put in place to monitor the impact of this decision?

Decision not yet made by Members.

6 What date is the Equality Impact Assessment due for Review?  

April 2016

Signed: Brian Leahy Date: 9th March 2015

Appendices:
(list all documents that have supported this EqIA)

Appendix A: Responses to consultation attached to Committee Report

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 24 MARCH 2015

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Billy Drummond, Adrian Edwards, 
Sheila Ellison, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman), Geoff Mayes, 
Andrew Rowles, Ieuan Tuck and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Sarah Clarke 
(Team Leader - Solicitor) and Brian Leahy (Senior Licensing Officer), Jo Naylor (Principal Policy 
Officer)

PART I

11. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2014 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

13. West Berkshire Taxi Tariff 2015/16
Mr Brian Leahy introduced (Agenda Item 4). He explained that the Licensing Committee 
had the powers to set a maximum fare charged by Hackney Carriages. This meant that 
the taxi trade could not charge more than the fares or fees specified but were clearly 
permitted to charge less. 
There were two elements of this decision; a revision to the way fares would be calculated 
and a new tariff card (or list of fares). The proposal submitted by the West Berkshire 
Hackney and Private Hire Association was shown at Appendix B. 
The report (Item 4) included consultation responses on the proposed new tariffs from the 
taxi trade with all feedback reported in its entirety. 
Following the start of the consultation, a revised table of fares was submitted and based 
on legal advice this was considered as a response to the consultation process (shown at 
Appendix C) but this would not mean that the consultation process need to be restarted. 
Brian Leahy (Licensing Manager) explained that there were more objections received as 
part of the consultation to the proposed changes (described in Appendix B) than 
responses in favour of change. Members had to decide between changing the tariff 
structure to one of the suggested options shown at (Appendix B or Appendix C) or 
keeping fares the same as at present. 
Brian Leahy brought to the Committee’s attention Mr Castle’s comments on page 52 of 
the agenda papers which suggested that Tariff 3 could be adopted 24 hours a day 7 days 
a week as a further alternative to the proposed changes, as an absolute maximum tariff. 
In accordance with paragraph 7.12.14 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
proposed suspension of standing orders to allow Members of the trade to participate in 
the discussion and respond to questions Committee members might have. This was 
seconded and the Committee voted in favour of this proposal.



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 24 MARCH 2015 - MINUTES

Councillor Peter Argyle asked the representatives of the trade if they would like to speak 
for 10 minutes for and against the proposal. There were no representatives to speak 
against the matter.
Mr Sheikh, from the West Berkshire Hackney and Private Hire Association, spoke on 
behalf of the local taxi trade. He informed the Committee that he had worked with both 
Matt Castle and Richard Brown (Theale Taxis) on the new proposal and they considered 
this to be a simple and concise way to calculate the new maximum tariffs. This was a 
collective view of the trade which had been worked up over six months. 
Mr Sheikh mentioned that there had been no increase of the maximum tariffs since April 
2013 and stated that the increase in fares under the new proposal was marginal. 
Furthermore the trade wanted to use restructuring of the fares to create a system that 
was easier for the public to understand. There would actually be a reduction in fare 
between the hours of 10pm to 12 midnight. He explained that whilst fuel costs had 
decreased that there were other indicators which showed the taxi costs had generally 
increased. 
Councillor Webb enquired about the actual percentage of taxi users that would benefit 
from the reduction in fares. 
Mr Sheikh explained that it was dependent on the night as there was a different rate for 
Monday to Wednesday which increased on a Sunday. However his observations were 
that many younger people were requiring taxis into the town centre later in the evening 
i.e. during the 10pm to 11pm period and these would benefit from cheaper rates.  
Mr Castle (Dolphin Taxis) added that this change would make taxis more affordable 
option for people and would encourage people to use taxis rather than relying on lifts 
from friends. 
Members queried whether the new table of fares might be too difficult for users to follow. 
Mr Sheikh considered that the new table of fares proposed presented more information 
than was currently available. He also expressed the view that a marginal increase of 10p 
to a £5 journey was not a significant increase.
Councillor Edwards referred to a consultation response which stated that the insurance 
cost for a new Seat Toledo had decreased and asked the trade representatives to 
comment as to whether this equally applied to their cars. 
Mr Sheikh explained that he had not seen a reduction in current costs and also that it 
actually took significant negotiations with his insurance company to retain the existing 
level of annual premium.  Mr Vass also added that insurance was higher for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. 
Councillor Tony Linden highlighted that a number of taxi providers were against the 
proposal and asked for clarification on numbers shown in the report. Mr Brown of the taxi 
trade explained that he felt the numbers against had been inflated by those with more 
than one licensed vehicle having more than one vote. 
The Chairman was not aware of multiple votes and referred to Appendix D which clarified 
that 23 individuals had signed a single petition against the proposed changes. 
Mr Sheikh pointed out that the petition was objecting to the night-time tariff reduction 
between 10pm and midnight and that this approach was not assisting the public.
The Chairman questioned if the fouling fine maximum of £150 was reasonable. Mr 
Sheikh responded that if a passenger fouled the vehicle it could cost the driver the entire 
evening’s fares to clean this up. Mr Vass added that the charges had been thought out 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 24 MARCH 2015 - MINUTES

and this was considered a reasonable maximum fee for cleaning costs and loss of 
earnings. 
Councillor Bryant asked if it was fair to say that the majority of the trade and public 
wished to see the tariffs kept as they were. Mr Sheikh responded that generally people 
disliked change and Mr Vass confirmed that the current system was suitable to some 
proprietors.  
Councillor Paul Bryant commented on the complexity of the fare structure. He had some 
concerns that not all taxi proprietors had read or understood the new tariff. He was 
disappointed there had not been a greater response to the consultation overall. Mr 
Sheikh responded that the changes would result in typically 10p more on an average 
fare. 
Members of the Committee then decided to reintroduce Standard Orders to not allow any 
more comment from the public.
Councillor Webb commented that use of the five tariffs structure created flexibility and 
people could clearly see and understand the tariffs. He commented that he did not see 
the proposal making a significant change to the current tariffs charged.
The Chairman highlighted that it was important for the tariff card to be easily 
understandable. 
Councillor Bryant questioned the font size of the table of fares shown in the agenda 
papers and felt a larger font size should be used and prominently displayed within the 
taxi. 
Brian Leahy informed the Committee that taxis were obliged to have a table of fares 
available that was legible. 
Councillor Mayes asked for an explanation of the £7 flag fare for Tariff 4. It was 
confirmed that this would be charged between the hours of 2am to 6am. 
Councillor Bryant mentioned that for those taking longer journeys a reduction in fare 
would be seen under the new proposal (shown at Appendix B) 
Councillor Mayes wanted to understand why the table of fares was complicated by the 
use of yards to measure distance. Brian Leahy explained that, traditionally the table of 
fares included information both in yards and in metres. In addition, the law allowed taxi 
drivers to charge for time or distance and thus drivers were compensated for longer 
waiting times
RESOLVED that Members considered and approved the revised tariff of fares shown at 
Item 4 Appendix B for use by all West Berkshire Council Licensed Hackney Carriages.

14. Taxi Livery and Advertising
Brian Leahy introduced the report on Taxi Livery and Advertising (Item 5). He 
summarised that there were standards in place which restricted the size and content of 
advertising which could be displayed on West Berkshire Hackney Carriage vehicles. 
Brian Leahy explained the difficulties of effectively enforcing a policy of advertising on 
vehicles and the officer view was to withdraw all advertising other than basic livery (i.e. a 
light and two door stickers). 
Councillor Tony Linden asked if the livery included ‘no smoking’ signs. Brian Leahy 
clarified that ‘no smoking’ signs were a requirement under different legislation.
In accordance with paragraph 7.12.14 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
proposed suspension of standing orders to allow Members of the trade to participate in 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 24 MARCH 2015 - MINUTES

the discussion and respond to questions Committee members might have. This was 
seconded and the Committee voted in favour of this proposal.
Mr Sheikh welcomed the move towards a uniform approach but wished to see 
opportunities to advertise within limits as described in his correspondence published at 
Appendix C. 
The Chairman expressed the view that the Council could potentially be open to challenge 
on any criteria brought in to approve advertisements.
Mr Brown proposed that the same size advertising as the front door sticker should be 
allowed and that this could be enforced during the annual licence approval process.
Councillor Quentin Webb asked if the trade wanted to only advertise the name of the 
operator or whether other products or brands were being suggested. Mr Sheikh 
confirmed that they only wished to advertise their own services and these adverts would 
be the same size as those currently permitted on the doors. 
Councillor Bryant did not see any significant harm from additional advertisements on 
vehicles so long as the standard livery was still visible. He equally commented that this 
was common to advertise other companies on London cabs and believed this could 
provide an added source of revenue for the taxi operators.
Mr Brown explained that that there was a need for consistency. The trade wished to see 
their cars looking smart and having a uniform look. He felt that large amounts of 
advertising on vehicles might be covering up rust or damage underneath.  
Councillor Billy Drummond did not see this as a problem so long as the car was still 
roadworthy and safe to use as a taxi. 
Members of the Committee then decided to reintroduce Standard Orders to not allow any 
more comment from the public.
Councillor Mollie Lock commented that it was nice to have uniformity on such vehicles as 
it helped provide a sense of identity and pride for the taxi operators. She acknowledged 
that control of the advertising could not be effectively enforced.
Brian Leahy informed the Committee that if members were minded to agree with the 
proposals they must consider the difficulties this presents to officers in enforcing the 
conditions. Members could defer their decision until the June meeting where further 
options could be presented.
Councillor Mollie Lock suggested to the Committee that the current conditions for 
Hackney Carriage advertising should be retained.
Councillor Rowles queried the need to defer to the June meeting unless other critical 
information to help inform the decision could be brought forward. He could see no issue 
with taxi firms promoting themselves as operators so long as they conformed to the rules 
set by the Council’s Licensing Team.
Councillor Bryant repeated his view he could not see any concerns with banning wider 
advertising. 
Councillor Webb commented that if the trade were asking to advertise other companies 
he felt it would be a better option to keep the standard advertising vinyl, with the standard 
sizing, etc. and this could helpfully be discussed further at the June meeting of the 
Committee. Whilst, Councillor Edwards suggested that some benchmarking work could 
be undertaken to see how other Local Authorities managed this issue. 
The Chairman asked Members to vote on the proposal to defer the matter of taxi livery 
and advertising to the next meeting of the Licensing Committee.



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 24 MARCH 2015 - MINUTES

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the terms and conditions with regards to Taxi 
Livery and Advertising (Item 5) was deferred for consideration at the June 2015 meeting 
of the Licensing Committee.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


